

March 26, 2024

Sent via Email: Board.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org

TO: San Francisco Board of Supervisors

City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4689

RE: Support for California Assembly Concurrent Resolution 126

Sergeant Nicole Gee, United States Marine Corps Memorial Highway

Dear Honorable Members of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors,

During the Veterans Affairs Commission meeting of March 12, 2024, commissioners, by vote, unanimously supported California Assembly Concurrent Resolution 126, Sergeant Nicole Gee, United States Marine Corps Memorial Highway. This measure would designate the portion of State Route 80 in the County of Placer, from the Douglas Boulevard Overcrossing, 19-0079, to postmile 4.160, as the Sergeant Nicole Gee, United States Marine Corps Memorial Highway

Sergeant Nicole Gee was raised in Roseville, California. She joined the United States Marine Corps in August 2017, serving as a ground electronics transmission systems maintainer. During her service she was awarded several prestigious awards, including the Purple Heart.

Tragically, on August 26, 2021, at the age of 23, Sergeant Gee lost her life in Kabul, Afghanistan, while on a humanitarian mission evacuating over 100,000 refugees.

To honor Sergeant Nicole Gee's dedicated service to our country, her bravery, and ultimate sacrifice, the Veterans Affairs Commission respectfully requests the San Francisco Board of Supervisors join the Commission in supporting this important measure. A copy of the Commission's resolution is attached to this letter.

We thank the members of the Board of Supervisors for all your continuing support of our veterans community. And we are deeply grateful for your consideration of this request, which will memorialize the humanity and sacrifice of a native Californian and a brave, honorable soldier.

Very Respectfully,

The San Francisco Veterans Affairs Commission City and County of San Francisco